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Departr.1ent of Law o.nd Public Safety 
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L• COURT DECISIO~S - BENEDETTI v. TRENTON AND DIVISION OF hLCOHOLIC 
hEVELil.GE CONTROL ;... O~WEI~ OF DL-,ECTO~-~ .~FFLU'IED. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
bPPELLATE DIVISION 

J~-131-54 

tTGl~N PETER BENEDETTI, tradine; 
r.s .i

0

tCC Tavorn, 

l1.ppellant, 

vs. 

'::l~E BOl-i.RD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
~f;.E CITY OF TRENTON, DIVISION 
OF ~LCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
('F' THE ST li TE OF NEW JERSEY, and ) 

) 
- • HOViE Di1.VIS, Director, 

F:~:smm, J • I~. D. 

Respondents. -- ) 

Argued, March 14, 1955; decided, Appil 5, 1955· 

Before Judges Goldmann, F~eund and Conford. 

Ivir. Charles Stanzialc argued the cause for the 
appellant (~~o Joseph J. Felcone, of counsel)o 

1~. Louis Josephson argued the cause f6r the re­
spondent The Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Trenton (Eessrs. John Brieger and Louis 
Jdsephson, attorneys). 

Mr. Samuel B. I-lelfand argued the cause for the re­
spondent Division of ~lcoholic Beverage Control 
of the State of New Jersey (Mr. Grover c. Richman, 
Jr., lttorncy General, attorney). 

The opinion of the Court was delivered by 

John Peter Benedetti appeals from an order of the 
Division of llcoholic Boverasc Control affirming an order of the 
Eonrd of Commissioners of the City of Tr0nton revoking his plenctry 
retail distribution license for his tavern. The basis of this 
oTder was appellantis violation of Hules 4 and 5 of State Regula­
tions No. 20 promulgated pursuant to N.J.S.;~. 33:1-39,· in that :w 
pcrBitted upon his licensed preuisos prostitutes and persons of ill 
repute, solicitation for se~ial intercourse, and conducted the 
tavern as a nuisance in a mann·~r ol'funsi ve to common decency and 
LlC)r [~l S • 

Benedetti catec;o:r-i.cally denied the charges, asso:ct­
in;_; that if such activities took plnce upon his premises, they wore; 
without his knowledge or consent. The Board of Commissioners, 
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l1owever, after hearing-the tostiraony of witnesses, found the 
charges-to be true. 9n appeal to the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, by stipulation the testimony taken before the local Board 
of Con~issioners was accepted in liou of tho formal calling of wit­
nesses. Benedettits contention that the action of the local Board 
w2s illegal, erroneous, arbitrnr~ and capricious was found to be 
11i t~_1out rneri t. · 

The appellant no·h ar[;ues· that the revocation of his 
license was upon insufficient 8\7'idonco, ac::;ninst the weight of tile 
evidence, and unduly harsh and scvero. 

It would serve YlO ttSl3ful pur·pose to detail the sordid 
testimony that was 2dduccd at tn(.; ~.100..rin~j. It will suffic(:: to set 
i'orth its general effect. !'.Jin~ fcr11nle patrons testified th2t oi.rcr 
varyinc periods of time they wero in the habit of going to the t~vor~ 
unescorted, where they met st:L.,c~nc;_:c i~wn, principally soldiers, 'r'V:.1·-~· 
buu~~ht them drinks. Most of tiic :.::ir1s testified that while in t~iu 
licensed premises they mndc a:'1'nn~-;:011wEts with the men to go -e1scw:w:ce 
for illicit sexual intercourse nnd di.d in fact leave the prenisc~s 
ancl indul[:Se in such acts, at :10t.els, motels, apartnents and clsc­
w~1er0. One girl testified tint during a period of :about a year ~nd 
8. linlf she rrnt at this tnvu:..":n £~nd hnd sexual relations with about 
200 ncn. · The girls testifiod that ·whon they were in the appelln:nt 'is 
preLlises, he was usually thore, tending bar. · 

There was abundant testimony from other witnesses to 
corroborate and substantiate the clrn.r(jOS acainst the appellm1t. 
;,.ii10ng theD was a police officer ·who testified that several of the 
~:irls were arrested for prostitution durin.::~ the:; time they frequentod 
t:w tavern. 

On behalf of the appell2nt, testimony was given by a 
r:iunicipal ;l..B.C. investiga:to1'"', a bartender, a waitress, and several 
patrons and neighb~rhood tradespeople, to the general effect that 
t~wy saw nothing wronc goine:; on in tlw promises. .The neighborhood. 
t1 .... adespeople visited the tavo1·n principally during the day when 
their places of business wGre.open. The municipal investigator 
testified that in her opj_nio.n t:1c nppell.p.nt tried to run a 11 clean 
plnce. n Benedetti hir.1self adl!1itted that the girls had frequented 
his tavern, but said that he ~::1c;w nothint; of their solicito..tion. 
Ee testified that ho me.de t~1c:..:l ~~,e~1c:.vc tlrnrnselvos,. c.nd on occasioi.1 
ejected some who did not. 

The primary responsibility to enforce the law pert~in­
inc.: to retail licenses rests upon t:1c~ municipality, H.S. 33 :1-24, 
u~ich has th~ power to conduct disciplinary proceedings to suspo~d 
or revoke retail licenses, J.L. 33:l-Jl. 

The appellant arcues that in the absence of direct 
proof that he knew of· or consented to the char~ed activities upon 
tho licensed premises, the evidence adduced at

0

the hearin~ was-in-
nn· • U 

su111c1ent to sustain the revocation of his license. Rules 4 and 5 
inpose the responsibility upon tl:e licensee not to i;o_llow, permit or 
sui'fcru upon the premis9s .PQl--sons of the cLaracter and acts~ of the 
nature above described, and such_ responsibility adheres regardless 
of knovJ'ledge where there is a failure to prevent the prohibited con­
duct by· those in the pronises wit~1 his authority. Essex HoldirhS_ Corp. 
-, uock 13 (.. 1'T J L 2 ° ( (.. rit 1°4'7) - ~ • __ ..,! __ .r.1. ____ , .J llJ o o • o oup. v • / , • 

In revokine the appellantvs license, the local Board 
of Commissioners stated: 

nwe would have to be naive to believe that these 
women could have solicited on the premises without 
anyone connGc"God with the nanagemcmt learnin[; o·f it. 
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It is the opinion of .this Board tl1at persons con­
nected with tlIB Tavern knew what wcs GOing on but 
turned their backs to it.;; 

'.Ie c:..gree~ The charges are ai~ply sustained by substantio.l evidence 
t:~c.t the unlawful· acts in fact occurred and· that BEmedetti knew, or 
stould have known, about them and allowed them to continue. 

11.S to the sufficiency of the evidence., cuilt beyond a 
r oo.sonable doubt need not be proved, bl:t - only by a preponderc.nce of 
~.:,::.; c:.?cli :vable ~vidence. ~:rnv~. v ~ . ii? ck, 13 7 N .. J .. ~. 2 52 (Sup. Ct. J 

1)4oJ. fhe ult1mat0 test in a review of a proc~odinG before an aa-
:i:i_ strati ve tribunal is wlictlrnr the :act uni findin[;s a.re support od 
substantial evidence, an~ w~ore, ns her~, thoro is sufficient 

CJd)etent evidence to support t:10 conclusions of the Director, tl1cy 
~ •. _:_ :_1 not be disturbed on nppco.l by n de novo dstorn:ination. Trayr]:_or0 
)C~:·l.tlnntic City, Inc. Vo Hock, s: H.J .Sup2r. 47 (i:tpp.Div.1950IT· I1_~ 
_:: ~~_C}utrnan, 21 N.J .Super. 579 \;1.lJp.Div111952); hazz2 v. Cavicchia~ 2[ 
· .J-~uper. 250, 2$9 (~pp.Div.1953), ~ovorsed on other crounds 15 ~.J. 
4!~\3 ( 1954). . 

The appellant c..:r·cues that o.ssurJing he wns necli:~ont in 
~-J/~ being aware of the prohibitc.;d c~ctiviti0s, the order of revoc2tioD 
,J"',:; unduly harsh, contending t~io.t in the cr,ses of Greenbrier, In~o 

I~o_ck, 14 N.J .Super 39 (.i.;.p:).Div.1951}; In re Larsen, 17 N.J. Suixro 
_,.£_:~f~pp.Div.1952) ~ Mazza v. Cnvicc~lia, supra, the charces were u,:-n--c 

:'.. ·1:·2.vcted, but the penalty L:1posccl wr..s a suspension rather than 
~··::; ."oc.:;.tion. ·The cases are clon~,.,1~,. distinsuishable. J4ll involvoc~. · 
l'~~·f:t offenders and there were otl1d· extonuatins circumstances whic'1 
~:b not present in this case. Undoubtedly, the reason for the rovo­
~~ion was not only the appellnnt?s cuilt on the charges then under 
J ~sideration, but also because he had been found guilty of two pro­

(1l.l C violations. 

There is no comraon, inherent, natural or constitution­
E\1_ right to a liquor license~ it is but a privilef;e. Eskridge v. 
~~1sion of ~icoholic Beverage Contra!, 30 N.J.Super. 472 {~pp.Dive 
L/41. Mazza v. Cavicchia, supra. In thu public interest, .. tho richt 
'..:

1
j prescribe the conditions under which intoxicants may be sold is· 

:r: __ ctically limitless. Such power is vested in the Division or oth21~ 
i3~::J"uin£; authority by il. S. 33 :1-31, c.ncl the extent of any pennlty ir;1-

. sccl for violation of the lmv 01-- rer;ulntions promulgated. thereunc.cr 
~u~ts within the sound discretion of the adjudicatinG authority. 
Gru1t Lunch Corp. v. Driscoll, 129 N.J.L. 408 (Sup.Ct.1943); affirmed 
i;;u N.J~L. 554 (E.& ; ... 1943), ceTt. G.cnicd 320 U.S. 801· ·(1944) ~.In_~~­
_17 Club, Inc., 26 N.J.Supor. 43 (;,.pp.Div.1953); tTitchell v •. Cavicc:1ic:-t, 
2~ f.J.buper. 11 (~pp.Div.1953). 

·Under the circui11sto.nccs here presented, there wc.s 11:) 

'--· ss of di scrstion in - tho revocc.ti.'.)n of the appellant vs license o 

.uc.rly, he did Bnllow, porri1it nnd suffer'' upon his licensed proDiscs, 
o~er a protracted p~riod of ti~c, c condition which constituted ~ 
-LC'~_;rnnt offense to fundarnentn.l doc011cy· nnd morality, just-,ifyin:·; tlh:: 

iwposi ti on of the maximum pennlt y ~J~·ovidcd by law • 

.hf firmed. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO 1iNOTIS - PRIOR RECORD·­
li.GGit~ Vi~TED CIRCUMSTANCES - LICEnSE SUSPENDED FOR 3 5 Di\YS, 
L£SS 5 FOR PLEii.. 

In t]w Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceodines against 

~·lLDO T;i.RSI 
t/a Shady Side Inn 
Springtown Road 
~lpha, New Jersey, 

~-:oldGr of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
LicGnse C-5,. issued by the CoLlnon 
Council of the Borough of f;.lpha. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

;· .. ndrew VarGa, Jr.; Esq.; .Atto:r·ne:' for Defendant-Licensee. 
Ed11mrd F. i~mbrose, Esq., .1\ppea:cLJ.[-; for Division of f1.lcoholic 

Eevernge Control. 

ri1:-IE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non V""vlJ.t to C; ci1c:..rc;e alleGing that h(-j sole.~, 
served and delivered alcoholic b-e-v-erar;os to minors and permitted -c,_lc 
consumption of such beveraces by said minors upon his licensed pi"'oui­
sos; in violation of Rule 1 of Stnt0 :.lt.:culntio1ts No. 20. 

The file herein· discloses t_1c~t, at approximately 10:40 ;>.~:1., 
on Saturday, February 19, 1955, two ~DC aLcnts entered defendant~s 
licensed promises to investigate a specific conplaint that alcoholic 
beveragos were being sold and· S8:L'VGd to minors. The agents observed 
four youths seated at a table, eacl1 with a bottle of beer in front of 
him and each drinking beer fro~ a glass. 1fter the waitress had 
served another round of beer to t~eir table each of the minors poured 
beer from a bottle into a elass and started to consurae ~t. The 
a~~e~ts identified themselves to tl'le lilinors and learned that one was 
16 years of age, two were lS years of age and one was 19 years of age, 
although the latter, at first, claira~d to be 21 years of age. The 
tl1ree younger minors gave signed, sworn statements i:1 which they 
ad@itted being served bottles of beer by the waitress who took, in 
payuont therefor, money whic:1 ·they had placed on the. table. Each 
adui tt ed consuming tho beer. The 16-ycnr-old li1inor and ono of the 
lL-year-old minors adi:1itted beinc..; -questioned e.s to their age~ the 
others denied being questioned. 

· The waitress adnitted servin[~ beer to the four youths but 
claimed, orally, that she had asked their ages and that they had all 
I'eplied 1i'twcnty-one.n S11e also adii1itted t:1at three of the youths 
looked like minors but claimed thnt tlie 16-year-old minor had his 
bnck to her. However, the agents repo:ct t:iat said minor had been 
scntcd in the corner ·facing out towa:.:'cl t~1e room when they saw thu 
vmitress serve the beer, as afo:(·erncntioned. 

Defendant has a prior recorcl. I-Iis license vms suspended 0~-­
the local j_ssuing authority for five d2ys, effective ~pril 19, 1954, 
for sale of alcoholic beverages to a Ginor. The mininum penalty for 
r.. first offense of sale of alcoho1ic bGvera.c;es to r.1inors (una£Sr.~ra-
7ntcd by their tender age, tlie rnJ.r-JJo::., oi' E1inors involved or otho:c 
~ircuf'.lstances) is a suspension of tllc license f·')r ten days. ne 
_S~-fl.~l{owski ~ Bulle~in. 10 52, I~ Gr<1 lh. ,... . ~~l-:i s is defend2.nt Y s second 
snnlo.r ofrGnse within a period of :LlVC years. Thus, followin~_; t:~o 
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Division 1 ~ long standing policy of doublins tho penalty for a 
second sirailar violation within five ycnrs (C~. Re Club.Hi-De-H~, 
JI:_~·, Bulletin 1053, Item 4), the minimum penalty in this case, if 
ot].1erwise unaggravated, would b0 a suspension of the license for 
twenty days. However, the instant case is aggravated by the tender 
a,:;c ( 16) of one of the mlnors ar:.d tiie nunber ( 4) of minors invol vod. 
~n additional penalty of ten d~ys will· be added because of the·· 
16-year-old minor (He Qi Brien _i::, C_l~_o]~in, Bulletin 1052, Itci:1 6) m~d 
2n additional five days uill be· added because· four minors wore· 
involved (Re Hep's Tavern, In~., ~~ulletin 962, Itom ?). rrhis l~12kes 
a total suspension of tlli:cty··fi ve days. Fi vo days ·will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, luavinc a riet suspension of thirty 
dny~. · 

.Accordingly, it is, 0~1 ti1:.8 22nd day of iviarch 1955, 

ORDERED that Plennr:,· I~etail Consunption License C-5, 
issued by the Common Council of t1ic :borough of .: .. lpha to ;1.ldo Teti' Si, 
t/n Shady Side Inn, for premises at Sprinstown Road, tlpha, be an~ 
t}w same is here by snspended ?or a period of tl1irt y (30) days, · · 
cor:111encinc at 3 a.n., · r.1arc:1 2~i, 1955, and terminating at 3 a.m., 
t·~p1,il 27, 1955. 

r~vrLLILH HOWE Di·.vis 
Director 

3. ~.UTOIT..\TIC SUSPENSION - LI CBI-TS~ P:2EVIOUSLY SUSPENDBD BY 
Loc;.1 ISSUING i~UTHORITY ... ~·l.PPLICi .. TIOE TO LIFT GRANTED. 

In t~e Matter of a Petition by 

Frank Pileggi 
t/a The Fan 
l1Dl - 3 5th· Street 
Union City, New Jersey, 

To Lift the ~utomatic Suspension of 
Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-44, issued by tho· Board 1)f C-:JLi:~i s­
sioners of the City of Unio:1 City. 

On ·Petition 

0 P D E R 

So.muel J\1oskowitz, Esq., ~i.ttorne3r .fen· Petitioner. 

SY THE DIRECTOR: 

It appears from a verified petition filed herein t~1at ~:T. 
February 25, 1955, petitioner was convicted in the Superior Court 
of New Jersey, Hudson County Law Division, of the sale of alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of 2.S. 33:1-77, as a result of 
which he was sentenced to pay a fine of :::1100 and to pay the ·cost 
of prosecution. Said conviction resulted in the automatic suspen­
sion for the balance of its tel'li1 of tho license held by petitioner. 
R.S. 33:1-31.1. Petitioner's license cortificate was picked up 
by ~B~ agents at 1:30 p.~. ~arch 17, 1955, and no alcoholic bover-· 
as0 activity has been ·conducted under said license since that time. 

It further appears from tho records of this Division tl1at, 
ir1 disf'jiplinary proceedings instituted by the Board of Commissioners 
of the City of Union City against said petitioner, tl1e Board found 
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petitioner guilty -On a charge of selling alcoholic beverages to a . 
Minor ~nd suspen~qd his license for a pe~iod of· fort~ days com­
moncin: ·october 25, 1954, and ondi~0 Docenber 4, 1954. 

The cbnviction in tl10 criminal proceedings and the 
.. cl·.o.rGe in the di sciplinnry procoedinss vrnre based upon the sawe 

fc.ct s. Since the suspension inposcd b~) the Boo.r·d of Commi ssionors 
::_n the di scipliYJ.ary proceedinc;s 2.~Jpears to be adequate, the 
)C:titioner9 s request for the 1Lftin0 of tho autor:-1ntic suspension 
l1crcin vv'ill be granted • 

. t~ccordingly, it is, cm t.~1is 21st day of March, 1955, 

ORDERED that the automntic suspension of License C-44, 
i~ow :18ld by Frank Pileggi, t/a The ?2n, for premises· 401 - 35th 
~/trect, Union City, be and tl2.e sarno is he:ceby· lifted, and said li­
cense is restored to full for co and o:Jerntion, effective immedi-
~:,_t ely. 

T/JILLLJ,I. r-ro-wE Di'~vr s 
Director 

DISCIPIJIN1' .. RY PROCEEDHJGS - S~' .. LES TO IUNOLS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DhYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEh. 

-,., t~w :·:atter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

L:.mTJ.~G./1.T POVVER & COLD STOlL',_G~ COo, INC. 
'-:-jv C "t t T 1 • , n + O 4 " C i..,, -"J d \ ,·J .D Orner u a o· r1lgnway .1.1.vOlt 7- v::, raOIJG h • J COI'JCLUSIONS 
~.iouth Toms Hi ver, New J er soy, 

~-elder of Plenary Retail DistriJution License 
ll- 1.? i s·.sued by the 1\Iayor and Bo:col::~:~ Council 
ci. tlio Borouch of South T0li1S ~i vu::.·. 

- -) 

I~ND 

ORD EH 

=~i ering & Grasso, -Esqs o; .. ~ .. ttorncys fo:." Deiendant-li censee. 
~~ward F. ~mbrose, Esq., ~pp0ari~~ for Division of ~lcoholic 

jovc~2~e Control. 

THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a c~argo alleging 
t:~o..t it sold, served and delivel"(;Q aJ_coholic bevero.ces to a 
ninoi" upon its licensed p::ce:-Jisus.? in violation of Rule 1 of 
Stntc l:.egulations No. 20. 

The file heroin· discloses that at g:30 p.m. on 
Ycbruary 19, 1955, a minor, 20 years of ago, entered defendnnt?s 
licensed premises and purchased 12 - 12 ou~ce cans of beer from 
o.n o:tnployee of defendant. · Three mino:i:· conpanions rer.iained in the 
car parked outside dofcndantYs licensed promises. 

In attempted mi tit;ation of peno.lty to be inp_osed for 
ti-w instant viole..tion, defendant contends t~wt the Elinor dis­
plnyod to the employee who made tho sale n: d"raft registration 
co.rd -v1hich disclosed that he vms oorn in 1932. The rainor admits 
that tho defendant 9 s employee requested sor.w identification and 
stntus that in response thereto ho showed hir.: a certificate of 
service in the navy which certificate did not bear his age. In 
c.ny event defendant has not estaolis~iecl t:wt the minor falsely 
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represented in wri tine tlrnt ho 1,-:0.s t1,:errt y--ono years of a~e or over, 
n s r G quired by R. S • 3 3 : 1-7 7 ( a ) • 

. Defendant l1as no pi ... ioi., adjudicated recordo Ino.smuc:-1 ns 
t110 ninor involved was 20 yco.rs of- c_i.ce at the time nnd ti1at ton 
cans of beer were recovered by the police nuthoritias when t~e 
~inor and his companions were taken into· custody by them, I s~n:l 
S1.:tSpend defendant~ s license for ten dnys, the miniraun pennlty :Ln a 
c2sc of this character. Re Fnnok, Julletin 1033,·Iteo J. Five 
days will be reQitted for th0 plea entered herein, leaving a not 
suspension of five days. · 

~\ccordincly, it is, on t~-iis 21st day of March, 1955, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1, 
-;_ ssucd by the Mayor and BorouGh Council of the Borough of Sout~1 
~\w1s :ti ver to Barnegat Powel'" t·. Cold Storage Co., Inc., for preIJi se s · 
lt IT/E Corner State Highway l~te. 9-1+- & Crabbe Hd., South ·Tomp Hivc:c,? 
y: and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, conraencinc 
~r~ S:OO a.m. Harc;:h 28, 1955, and terminating at 9:00 a.m. 1'~pril 2.? 
1)55. 

\·!ILLili.M HOVJE fo: .. vrs 
Director 

5. DISCIPLHLlRY PF~OCEEDIHGS - ILLICIT LI!.~UO:CC - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 D~YS, LZSS 5 FOR PL~~. 

T1, tl1c Matter of Disciplin2ry 
ccodings agr:linst 

IH CHALIIT;i. N~· .. n1:JID-OLSON 
324- Cross Street 
Harrison, New Jersey, 

~l 1)~dor of Plonnry Retail Consunptio:-1 
iJ-i_ccnsc C-26, issued by the T01.-r::1 ) 
:1u~cil of the Town of Harric~n. 

CONCLUSIOlJS 

ORD EH 

:lichalina Narwid-Olson, Defendnnt-licensee, Pro Se. 
';tlliam F. ~·Jood, Esq., 1,.ppearin[ for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

j_;_L TIC:=: DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge allegint:; tl10.t 
S:.10 possessed on her liceBsed p::cemises nlcoholic beverages in a 
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe the contents 
thereof, in violation of Rule 27 of State n~gulations No. 20. 

The file herein discloses th~t oh March 1, 1955 an ~BC 
a~ont entered defendant~s licensed prenises to make a routine 
inspection of the open stock tlierein. ~',_ft er'. identifying himself 
~o t:1e licensee, he saw her take fror:1 the back bar a bottle v1hich · 
she put in a pail and carried to the kitchono The agent followed~ 
seized the open bottle labeled '• 1 Schcmley 11oservo Blended· ~vhiskey·.1, 
made a soot check and found tho contents to be low in proof and ciff 
in color: The agent obta.ined G. sit;ncd sworn statement from tho 
licensee in which she admitted t~·1at slrn had fillo'd a half-empty 
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bottle of the labeled brand wit~.1 Cc.rstni.rs ~Jhiskcy and stated t~w.t 
she intended to put herbs in it cmd ,~;ive the concoction to 2~ sic:\: 
friend. The seized item was suh1ittod to tho Divisionis chomist 
'\·vho se report shmvs it to be ·'too ~:i:_:~1 in solictsn and ntoo low in 
acicJ_su wlrnn cor.ipnred with sc,nplos of -:~:~c c~enuinc Schenl·e;y produ8t. 
Tl·~c ngent, durin:: his insnoctio:1, cc:nJ.'".iJd twenty-six other bottles 
of open stbck nna found then to ~c ~~~2rcntly as labeled. 

Defendant has ~~ prior 2djudicated record. I shall 
suspend· her licenso for tho minirnlli period of fifteen days. Re 
Lct:t·DcL, Bulletin 1050, · ItoL1 11. Five days l·:ill be ror,1itted fo:c 
t~.c plce entered herein, lenvin[; a net suspension of ton days. 

1"·.ccordingly, it is, on t~1is 21st day of J\Io.rch 1955, 

ORDEJ.ED that Plenary Eetail Consuription License C-26, 
issued by tlle 'T-own c·ouncil of· tl1c Town of Harrison to· nichalino. 
l~c..rwid-Olson, for premisos 324 Cross Street, Harrison, be and the 
scl1:1c is he.reb'y- suspended for ten ( 10) days, connnencing nt, 2 n.Ll., 
~~c.rch 28, 1955, and teruinntin:3 at 2 a.r.1., .i'.pril '?, 1955. 

~JILLil~Icl HOWE DJ~VI S 
Director 

In t:1e IIo.tter of Disciplinar7 Pi~ocucclir::.cs 
acainst 

Tl1m1:.s SOEH-ENSEN 
t/a Greenwood Inn 
Old Freehold uoad 
Dover Townshi:p 
PO Toms Liver, Ifov1 Jcrs0:r, 

I:oldor of Plenary ILetail Consu1~.1:/ciCJ::1 
Li c onse C- 9, issued by the r.J.

1 :yw~1s>il) 
Cornmi ttoc of the Township of Dovo:L'. 

CONCLUSIONS 

ORD EI~ 

i;ovins o.nd Novins; Esqs~, ~ttorneys for Dofondant-licensee. 
Edward F. ~obrose, Esq., ~ppearinc for Division of ~lcoholic 

Bevera£e Control. 

Defendant has ?leaded rn:m yult to n charge alleging 
tl1~;.t lie sold, served and deli verecl alcoholic beverac;cs to two 
Ll~nors; and per~itted the consu~ption of such beverages by said 
uinors, in and upon his licensed precises, in violation of Rule 1 
of State Roculations No. 200 

The file herei~ discloses th~t an ~BC agent obtnined 
signed sworn statements fr;Jr1.1 Ge1~t"d_d ---· (2.~G 18·) nnd :~IillinP.1 --­
(ace 19) rc~lating that on I1Inrc~1. 0, 1955, t~10:.r visited defendant vs 
2.iccnSE::d preEdSeS whoroin etcy 82.C:_--~ CC)rlSUi:":10d two c;laSSOS af boer, 
soTvcd to them by c:. bnrtendc:2 c2.11cd '• 1 ~1.1 or:i~ 1 Nho made no inquiry as 
to their ages. ~illiara later accompanied the accnt to defendant's 
tCtvcrn which he pointed out c:~s tl.10 plr~cc ·v1hcrc h0 nncl Gerald lwd 
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beon served, and therein identified the licensee as the person who 
11ad se::."'ved them. 

Defendant has no prior ndjudicnted rocortl. I s~all 
suspend his license for a period of ton dQys. Five days will be 
l"Ci.~littod for tho ploa entered hc:ccin 1 loavinG n net suspension of 
:.:'i vc do.ys. Jie Red ~io bin C_~['J t. ~-~.:st c:::t-lE_D.n~, Bulletin 104$, It. om 9. 

"·-i.ccordinc,ly, it is, on this 21st dn:r of Ilarch 1955, 

Oi"mEHED tho.t Flcn~:r1::; ~~ctnil Consu1:1ption License C-9, 
issued by the 11owrwhip Co::nr~:ittcG .)~"·the Township of Dover to 
T:wmns Soorcmsen, t/c;. Grccm·nod Ln:1, for prcniscs on Old Freohold 
,., , D T ' . b 1 t' . .. , d , f r. ~cone., over ·ownsnip, o anu. ·ric sc:.L1L is· 110reoy susncn oa · Ol"' 2:l\r,; 

(5) dc..ys,·cor1Il1encinc at 2 o..iJ., ~.;n:cch 28, 1955, 2nd .. tei."'rainatLt;; 
"·t- 2 "'"! 1.,1 .. p~ ... 1· 1 ° 19 r. 1.: 
L, .; L.l. e : e j "'l .1 - /'...... j . ) / e 

'.TII.JliLt> HO-,Jr D1i.VI3 
Di:r·ector 

? • DISCIPLHL"~RY PHOCEEDIIJC-3 - ~~-~Lr~s TC lIIEO::-.:s - LIC~NSE 
cu°F:'"TDED T;'IO'' ir: L''\T~ - .• ~(" 5 -.,o··. F'L,_.,. 0 0 L.!., i: i·1. / 1.n..L~, LL'1::..~_, 1· J.c ~.i:· ... 

In t~c Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc8cdings against 

mI Q 'IT E,...., BI .. )~- I ''TC ( ,, -i ) l u~ L lL- id~, l. • .Ii. Lorp. 
t/a Snllyvs Bar ~ Grill 
lOS Easton ~venue 
New Brunswick, Hew Jersey, 

~folder cf Plenary Hctail Consur.-i.ptio21 
License C-57, i ssucd by the 3on:::'c.l y~· 

CONCLUSIONS 

OED EH 

Corn::i ssionors of tlw City of =·~uv1 l3runsv·1i ck. 

BY THE DIRECTOr~: 

by CI-1c~:cl0s l-1. Birn, 
Vice-President. 

Di vi s:Lo::1 of 1 .. lc oholi c 
Lovcro..~c Control. 

Def~·nd{)~t1t h:lS ,-,1 G''"'C1,..,a:1 r;;-;:1 \:rnl•u'- +o. ~ chc..rr~c allc('!"i 11 · ........ '"--lo- ........... J..-'- <...t.. _._,, ..,....,,_ .._._ v -.. .... ·~-> t_;) .. '~' 

thr'.t it sold, serv~d nnd dolivc~:-i...;d :::}_c.).~_101ic bcverc..c~us to tlirc ... ; 
n~~no:cs; and permitted t~10 consr;_:~}~)t:i.or1 ·)f suc~1 bovero..;_;es by so.id 
rnnorD, in nnd upon its liccmscc~ p:;:·cLj_scs, in viclo.tion of J.uJ.o ~­
of State R.cgul2tions Lo. 2J. 

The· filo l1ere;i:1 discloses t~10..t at nbout 9:30 p.m. ! 
En:;_.,ch 10, 1955, : .. ~~ G.L:e::nts visitod cle:fcmdo.nt~s licoYJ.sed prcrnsos 
w~,1oroin they observed nn <..npn::.."'on-t. r;J.inor consur~1inr~ boor ct the bar. 
~t 11:15 p.ri. n croup of flftcGn pnt~ons o.rrivod; two of whoa were 
otvLmsly und8r a[:;o. Eac~1 of t:10 tvm minors \/'las served 2 clnss of 
boej:-- which ho carried to n rem ... sittin,c; roon. ..'.t ll:l.i-5 p.m. tho 
2.'ront s ent~r€:d the roar :coon a.nd there saw both ihinors, consur:iins 
t~or at a table therein. Hftcr· idontifyin.::; thonselves, the· aconts 
intcrrocated tho tv10 youths v1:10, in sic:nod sv1:::>rn stnte;:1cn~ s, stated 
thnt they are John J.. --- (ac,c lS') [tnd. li.ndrcw --- (a~=e 20J and 
t~1at cnch had been served th~t·eo 0-~'. sses_ of beer by the bartondcr 
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11llo did not quo st ion them as to their a:_:;es. One of thG ngent s 
ttcn quost-i-oned the apparent r.l1inor at the bnr, who said he is 
John E. --- (age 20), a member of the U. s. ~-~rmed Forces, and 
t:rnt lrn had been served two -glasses of beer and was not required 
to produce proof of his age •. The trio identified Hiram Dugan 
nc the bartender who had served them. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Because 
t~~::cee r:1inors over the a.se of eiG11teen yenrs were involved, I 
s:~c.11 suspend defendant? s license for a period of fifteen days. 
; .':!: __ nor;ers, Inc., Bulletin 1002, Item" 5. Five days will be 
··ocitted for the plea entered heroin, leavinc a net suspension 
/J.:i.' ten days. 

1 .. ccordingly, it is, on this 21·.st day of IIarch 1955, 

OHDERED that PlonCJ.ry ~~ctail Consumption License C-57, 
iseued by the Boo.rd of Commissioners of the City of Nev? Brunswicl: 
~o Tishler-Birn, Inc. (A Corp.), t/n Sall)rrs Bar & Grill, for 
)J."CLlisos 108 Easton :i.venue, New Brunswick, be and the same is .· 
~~0reby suspended for ten ( 10) d.2ys, commcncinG o.t 2 a.m., March 2f.i, , 
~ S'55, and terminating at 2 a.1:1., .. · .. pril 7, 1955. 

\,JILLLJ1 HOWE D"'' .. VIS 
Director 

~o DISCIPLI~ .. RY PROCEEDINGS - S~~E TO IITNOaS - LICENSE 
.SUSPENDED FO~~ 15 Di·. YS, LESS 5 FOl"C PLEl ... 

In t:ie r:Iatter of Disciplinary 
rroccodings against 

l~LIZ:.BETH - CUHOE, 
T/a Gayvs, · 
307 Bergon Blvd., 
Fnirvi~w, New Jersey. 

:.older. of Plenary Retail Consunp­
tion License C-9, issued by the 
;~oi"'ouc;h Council of the Borou[;l1 of 
?o.irvicw. 

CONCLUSIONS 

l~ND 

ORDER 

Fliznbeth Curoe, Defendant-licensee, Pl'o sc. 
Ldwnrd F. l~r:1brosc, Esq., ;l.ppcnri:i1c ::or Di v·:~sion of .h.lcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

DIRECTOJ.: 

·Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleGinc 
t:12t she sold, served and dclivo1,0clnl(:;oholic bevcr2ges to throe 
1Jinors; and perni tted the constu:1~Jtion of such bevoro.ges by said 
ninors, in and upon her licensed prc~ises, in violation of Rule 1 
c1f iState Hegulntions No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that at 12:30 a.m. Sunday, 
11o.rcl1 6, 1955, i1.BC agonts ·w~10 wc:t·o in defendo.nt's licensed 
9renises observed the bartenders thor8in serve a bottle of beer 
to each of three apparent uinors who just arrived, without 
irquiring as to their aces. ",{;ion the trio hnd consumed some of 
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the beverage, the agents identified thooselvcs, seized the unfin­
ished be-er and, later, obtninod sicned sworn statements fror.1 
Hcn~y ~-- (age 19), Tiichard ---·(ace 20), both of the u. s. Armed 
Forces, ~nd Harold --- (ace 20), verifyinc the above facts. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Because 
throe minors over tlie a,c;o of 0ir;:1tecn years were involved, I sho.J.l 
suspqnd defendant's license· for n period of fifteen days. Re 
~-;pgo:rs, Inc'., Bulletin 1002; Iter.1 5. Fi vo days will be remi ttocl 
for the plea entered herein, lenviilC a net suspension of ton days. 

;~ccordincly, it is, oi1 t~1is 22nd day of March, 1955, 

OHD~TIED that plcnni':: :i.'GtD.il consumption license C-9, 
issued by the E6rouch Council 01 t~c Bo~ouch of Fairview to · 
Eliz;abcth Curoe, t/a Gny9 s, LJ:..' l)TCL:1iscs 307 Beq;en Blvd., Fnirview, 
be nnd the same is· hereby sus)undcd for ten :(10) d{:'.-ys, commcnci::1L;: 
lit 3 a.m. IIarch 28, 1955, 2nd -~cr~·:li::wtinc o.t 3 a.m. i\pril 7, 1955. 

~1ILLiil.M HOWE DtVIS 
Director 

9. DISCIPLIN;i.:~y PHOCEEDINGS - C::.1·~Li: TO I-IEJUr-:s - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOh 10 D~'~YS, LL82 5 FC)~~ PL.E.i:i.. 

In the lfutter of Disciplinary 
Procecdin~s ncainst 

F AI'JNY T·~i .. HRONE m/ C~ UB •.... ,T ~ oc...,.., l a L J-m_Ji~ u.G 

20& Straight ~treet 
Pat er son, N. J • , 

flolder of Plenary Hotail Consu::1ption 
IJicunse C-298, issued by tho Boo.rd of 
~lcoholic Bevoraee Control for tho 
City of Paterson. 

CONCLUSIONS 

i~ND 

George J.. Somncr, ·Esq.,· Httornoj· fG:c d8fundant-liccnsee. 
EG.ward F. l..r:ibroso, Esa., ... ·_,Dn0.'.l:.."::.n ··· ~Tor Division of l~lcoholic 

~ ... ~ :0ve::··o..!_:;o Contr~Jl. 

BY THE DIRI:CTOI~: 

Defendant pleo.dcd ~ _y~lt to n chnr[:;c nlle&;inl~ th3.t 
she sold, served o.nd deli vc:cod o.lco~wlic bcvera~;es to minors o.ncl 
pc:~-r~i tt ed tho consumption of sue~~ bovcrncos by said t1inors upo~1 
hor licensed premises, in vio1c:ticm of i{uJ.u 1 of State Hegulntions 
::o. 20. 

Tho file herein discloses that, nt approximately S:JO· 
P.?i., on Sunday, February 13, 1~55, Douglas --- nnd Claronc0 ---, 
both 19 years of a:·rn, entered clofcndc.nt 9 s licensed r.>rcnises with 
nn adult r:mle comn~nion. ~·~ !)artonder servod each oi"' thera c.. bottle 
of bc8r without questioninG nny of them as to o.t;c. Douglas paid 
for the beer served to hiB and Clarence nnd drank all of his boor. 
Clo.rence consumed only one class of his beer and all threo left 
hurribdly because of nn incident involving Clarence and another 
male patron. 

i 

--"'-
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Defendant .hc.s no prior c,c1Judicntcd ~ecord. I shall 
su.spend her license for ten do.::-s, ti1c nininurr1 penalty for an 
unacf.:i-'nVated first offense cf t~li s kind· imrol ving two minors 19 
years of. aGe. Re Gnrne~, ~:3ulle·~L1 1003; Ito1:1 10. Five days will 
be rcE1i fted for the plea entc:ccd hor'oirl, lonvinc; n net suspension 
of .five days. 

J~ccordincly, it is, on this 22nd day .of I.larch 1955, 

OHDEHED tho.t Plenary Hctail Consunption License C-298, 
issued by the Board of ~lcoholic Devcrnco Control for the City of 
Pe:.tersor. ·to Fanny J,larrons,, t/ a Club iTolrose, 208 Strniz)1t Street, 
Paterson, be and the snme is her~by susponJod far five (5) days, 
cocnoncins nt 3 :OO a.n. I-Io.rch 28, 1955, <.nd tcruin2.ting o.t 3 :OO a.n. 
'n--.-;::J 2 1955 ~lJ..1..L ..L.....J.... , - • 

;;JIJ_JL!~'JI I-Imrz Dli.VIS 
Director 

lU. DISCIPLINLRY PHOCEEDIHGS - Pi~~~LITr1ILG ;;.CT OF VIOLJ::~NCE ./.ND 
DISTm:rn.ii.HCE ON LICENSi~D v~~=:·.:~ISBS - P~uo::.-~ }LEco=-~D - LICENSI~~ 
SU2PENDED FOTI 90 D~YS. 

In the I-1ntt or of Di sciplinnr~/ 
Proco0dings D.Gainst 

1'1~
0

:.I~IE PONE & DOMINIC J. POi1![_; 
T/~ HUBBY 9 S INN 
=-:asonbey?s L::me &, Spotswood. ~~:;nd 
1:onroo Township 
PO Jamesburg, New Jersey, 

~Ioldcrs of Plenary l1etaiJ. Consu:·1ption 
T.; C'"nSc C-7 1· sC!i·1ed "bv t!·-n r;;--... ·r· c-•'1·i '') .LJ..1. '-'. , 01...- .J ... 1""' ..... u1~-··~·-.-...l 

Corn.mi ttcc of tl1C Townshi P of E()~E .. oc 
(I'J_ddlc.sex County)._ ._ 

CONCLUSIONS 

I~rio Pone & Dominic J.·Ponc, Defondnnt-Licunsees~ Fra Se. 
Edward F. 1·-.mbrose,, Esq., ;.ppenrinc; for Di vision of 1".lcoholi c 

Bcvera[::e .Control. 

DY THE DIRECTOR: 

Dofendnnts have ploc.d.cd E~ vult to t:1C followinc chctrGe: 

uon January 1, 1955, you allowr.:::d., pcrraitted and suf­
fered an act of violence and t. di sttlrbc-:mcc in o..nd upon · 
your licensed premises; in violc~tLm of ?ule 5 of 3to..te 
i~ogulntions No. 20. "' 

· The file herein discl·:,,se;s t'-·c-"t c..b~mt 12 :05 c: .• m. on 
Jcmuary 1, 1955, two custortwrs oc.:cnmo ir:volvcd L1 n fist fic;ht in 
tl1c rco..r dance hall locctsd on dr_'fundr:.~-1t 1 s licensed -premises. 
·:rithin a short period of tiYK ·'.)t::cr pr.'.t1 ons joined. in tho affrn:-. 
DoDini c J. Pone · ( hcroinaft er ruf en· c:O. t ·~; c_ s J}Jmini c) , :Jne of tho 
defendant licensees, cane int:) ~c::~c: roo:·1 where the brawl was· in 
procrcss brandishing n loaded rcv0lvu~. He fired two Bhots, one 
of which struck one of the yout:1s o~i~irinlly involved in the ficht 
and the other shot struck the ~Jl"·Jt~w~» ~)f tl10 ot:10r orit;inal parti c­
ipo.nt. 
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Defendants appeared pcrson~lly before me and in miticn­
tion of the offense charc;cd, Doninic stated that the crowd becano 
out of control and that he not only feo.rod that his establishment 
end fixtures would be d8stroyod but that his own life was en[-1.an-
:·c.cod. Ho further sto..ted tb.3.t he phoned thG police immediately 
~nd then ran for his gun, hopinc to frighten the participants in 
tho brawl if he fired some warning shots into the· floor; that two 
s~ots were fired by him and nppcront1y ricocheted, strikinc two 
}ntrons and wounding them, but not SGriously. 

It is apparent th'1.t Dot,J.inic becrn11c completely bewildercG. 
c·.~1d failed to net in tho uan:1c:' in \1hich o.. prude.mt man would o~· 
:-:..~1.')t:ld have acted under siniL:n" ciJ."'cur:ist[mccs. Such actions 011 

L!c pnrt of a liquor licensee ·were cntireJ_~:· unwarrantcdo If t:1is 
·"·(;Te the first violation coE1r.1ittcd b:r Dominic I mi.c;ht have n 
~ct1clcncy to extend leniency in ~c,}10 r:10.tt0r. However, it is npi::io.rc:nt 
:~on Dominicis record as a licensee that he has c penchant for· 
,·i_olntin,,; thG .Ii.lcoholic· BGvcrci.~:u Ln1v. Effoctivc t.pril 2, 1953, Lio 
LLconse held by Dominic, in liis inclividuo.l name, for premises in 
c~rnther municipality was suspo~1(ed for tho balance of its term ( 90 
dc-ys) after he had pleaded n;J;.1 vult to c:1nrGOS aller~ing that he · 
~Jc~t·rnitted the followinc: violnfior:s-on his licGnsed prernisGs: Foul, 
~ilthy and indecent lanGun~e, c2LlblinG, lottery, fenale bartendor·s 
~0 ccrve alcoholic bevera£CS and that his place of-business was 
>x1clucted in such a mc:..nner as to becom.e a nuisance, in that he 
.. c.Jc offers to procure fcmo.les for pntrons for the purpose of pros­
:::·:_·cntion, introduced fei~1ales to po..tJ..'"'ons for such purposes and other­
v.lsc conducted his licensed plnco of busine:ss in. such a way as to 
~ .. -.:_: ~)ffensive· to common decenc:~ nnd public E1orals. no Pone; 
bulletin 963, Item 2. ~Gain, a license held by Marie·Pone, wifo 
of DoE1inic, was· suspended for the b~llanco of its torn, effective 
;~·_;·~nber 5, 1954, when the facts 2.t the hcc;.ring of the procecdinr; 
~~sclosed that Dominic hnd nn undisclosed interest in the present 
~i8unsed business when the application for transfer of snid lic·cn~o 
'.I'.'~') f'iledo He Pone, Bulletin 1034, Iter11 5o Tho aforesaid sus­
>;·1sion was modified to a twe11ty-do..y suspension when the unlawful 
C')~1cl.ition was corrected by tro.nsfcr of· tlrn license to· T-'Iari8 Pone & 
L'8L1inic J. Pone, as partners. ~~c PJ1l9.., Bulletin 1038, Itef'.1 5. 

The seriousness of t~:e violr~tion now under considm:1ntio~1, 
L1 c'.cldition to the poor rcco:cd cf Doi.~inic as a licensee which ~LJ.s 

en outlined nbove, would orclinnrily wnrro..nt n revocation of 
c~,::;i'cndants9 license. Howcvcl,, ~ rovoc2tion of defendants? lico~u::c 
vuuld not only pcno..lize Doninic, but o.lso ths other licenseo, 
:~l.~rio Pono (his wife), who l.'JnS 2n innocent party with refuronce t,~) 
t:w chc.rgc herein. Therefore, I s~1<::~ll suspend the license for 
ninety days. It is ay consiclo:"'cd opinion thnt DorJinic would f~u·c 
~_-.otter in another type 01"" business o.nd the licensees. would be WL.2.1 
eel.vised to seek c.. bona fide:_ pl~:i."C~10.sor for their licensed busiriuss. 

1°1ccordingly, it is, on t:1is 22nd day of Ytarch 1955, 

OHDERED that Plonm7 ~~etni1 Consumption License c...,7, 
issu8d by the Township Connittee of the Township of Ifonroe , 
(iiiddlescx County) to Tiarie Pone ~r:, Dominic J. Pono, t/a HvbbyY s 
In::-1, Kasonboyi s Lano & Spotsvvood Iload, Ifonroe Township .. {i'Tiddlescx 
Gounty), be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ninety 
'90) days; commencing at 3 a.n., :nnrch 26, 1955, and terminatinc 
C:., 3 a. n. , June 2 6 , 19 5 5 • 

WILLI~M HOWE DAVIS 
Director 
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11. DISCIPLINMlY PHOCEEDHJGS - Si1LE TO MINORS - PHIOR RECOHD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 D~YS, LESb 5 FOR PLZh. 

I~ the Natter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings acainst 

JOSEPH F. EGGIMANN 
T/a FETE EGGit~NNiS T~VERN 
1701 Route 71 
~.1 all Township 
PO Belmar, New Jersey, 

:~uldcr of Plenary Retail Consu1np­
tion License C-3, issued by the 
':2olvi1sllip Committee of Hall Tmri.1s:1ip. 

) 

l 

CONCLUSIONS 

~jncent P. Keuper; Esq.; ~ttorney for Defendant-licensee. 
L~c

1

ward F. ~\nbrose, Esq., i\ppcarin_s for Division of ;i.lcoholic 
Deverage Control. 

r,~,~- T:-m DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alle~ing 
tl~~nt he sold, served and delivered alcoholic bevernc;es to a ninor, 
~-n violation of Hule 1 of Stnte 1W~'Ulations Fo. 20. 

The file herein disclos"Crs that ;i.BC a.gents obtained 
si[;ned sworn statements from Pnul --- (age 18) ancl two of his 
ccopanions- (ace 16 and 17) relatinc that on Friday evcninc, 
Fcbrua:cy 4, 1955, o.t about 9:45 p.mo, they and o..nother scventeen­
:·cc:x· old minor drove to defendcmt 'ls licensed premises, in front of 
1,;l1i cli they parked thoir car 2 tl1~1t . Po.ul and tl1e last r:1inor ro­
i'cr:::·ed to onterod the tavern v1l1e:t·ei~1 Pnul purchased two six-pack­
cc:r·t :)ns of bottled beer from tlw bc::.rt ender 1,vho made no· inquiry o..s 
tc t~wir ae;es; thnt later thoy d:t:"'ove t'J o. ncc.rby community and 
1.:vco ~onsuming the bevcrn.c;e v::'lon Q})p:.:~cl·H;ndod by the police. Pc.0.1 
2nd two of the oth0r ninors acconl)c.nicd ti10 O.[;ent s to defend2nt' s 
t2vern, which they pointed out ns tho place where the beer was 
obtninc.d, and Paul identified t'_1crcii1 ti·ic b2.rtendcr, wi10. stated 
tlic~t he r.10.dc th8 scrvi ce wi t~·10ut re qt~iriLC wri ttcn proof of O..L;e 
i1t.:~t merely upon verbal re~')re uer~t ntion b~,. tllo youth thc.t ho vms 
t1:cnty-one years of ago. , · 

Defendo..nt has a prio:::· c.djuclicc.tod rcco:cd. Effective 
~~2y 10, 1954, his license was suspended for· five days by the Stnt0 
:jj_rcctor for possessing indecent statuettes,· c:rc::..winL;s and cartoons 
o.n his premises. T~c Er;r;irirnnn, ~Jullctin lOliG, Iten· 9. Since th8 
~~ior violation occurred within n five-year period, it will be 
co:1sidcred in fixinc t~ie pe_nalty hcrcino 1Le Tony~? W"h.itc Tavor~, 
Ins;_._, Bulletin 103 5, Item 4. The· minimun per·iod ·of suspension fo:;," 
t~~c instant violation is ten dnys. Ito Carabelli, Bulletin 1039, 
Itani 7. I shall suspend defendnnt? s- liconsc for fiftecm days, ·and 
ror:d.t five days for the plea entered her8in, lea vine a net sus­
pension of teri days. 

1~ccordingly, it is, on this 22nd d2y of I.Jarell 1955, 

OilDERED that plenary rcto.il con·surnption license C-3, 
issued by the Township Coomittcc of Vall Township to Josep~ F. · 

. =~cimann, t/a·Pete Eggimenn?s Tavc~n, for promises 1701 Tiouto 71, 
\Unll·Tovmship, be and tho same is hereby suspcmdod frJr ton (10) 
davs, commencing at 2:00 a.m. E2::-'c~·1 28, 1955, and tcrninntin;3 at 
2 :OO a.n. ;.pril 7, 1955. 
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12. ELIGIBILITY - COM:vIEP.CI.t~LIZED Gl~I-:BLING - CRIIVJ.E FOUND NOT 
TO INVOLVE l:IO£U~L TUHPITUDE Ul'JDETI CI11CUMST;lNCES OF Ch.SE • 

.L.l. pr i 1 1, 19 5 5 • 

Re: Elisibility Noo 664 

~·i.pplicant seeks a dctci .. minntion ns to whether he is 
clie;i ble for employment by tho }101dor of n liquor license in H Olv 

,forsey because of his conviction of crime. · 1'1.pplicnnt wns arrostc:d 
j_n October 1954 and charged 1-vi th booknnkinc, in violation of 
:.~CS$ 21 .. :112-3. He was indicted and, upon his plea of Q.Q1l vult 
-~l'.croto, he wns sentenced on Fobruc:~ry 4, 1955 to pay n .fine of 
'.,), 000. 

lt the hearing held to elicit fncts underlying the con­
viction, applicant, who is 54 years of age, testified that until 

s conviction he was regularly anployed as a nicht bartender~ 
tho.t occasionally he would place a bet on horses for himself; that 
r~ two occasions he placed a bet for an old friend; that while on 
>is way to a store to phone in his friendYs bet he was approhcndcd~ 
end that a bettin[; slip and ~)16 were taken from his person by 
c.etecti ves. He denied that he vrn.s n bookmaker or the.t he hnd ever 
~c~opted nny bets on the licensed premises where he was employed. 
~i;:; stnted that he pleaded non vult to tho charge upon advico of 
C'JiJnsel and that he di scloscd to o.n li.ssi stnnt Prosecutor the name 
:f the person with whom ho plo.ced the betso 

- The crime of bookmnkin[; mny or rw.y not involve mornl 
tu:rpitude, dependinc on the circumstances. Re Cnse Ho. 651, 
?1J.11etin 1020, It em . 9. Uh ere one is a principnl or n "li Ot_lt enant'' 
·_ 1 commercialized c;amblint;; pnrticularly ·where such snmbling is · 
(O~~ucted on a large scale, it has been ruled that tho crime 
i ·rolves moral turpitude. 1.cc· Caso No. 635, Bullc;tin 946, Item 10~ 
__ (~ __ l;clSe No. 641, Bullstin 9o3, Iter.1 5. ln tho instant co.se it 
:~}oars that applicant?s pnrticipntion in bookmnkin~ was neither 
C'.S 2 principal nor as a nlioutennnt. u Under the circumstances, I 
c.mclude th2t the crime of wl1i c:1 ~10 •.v['.S convicted did not invol vo 
:·i1o:~al turpitude. Cf. J.~Cnsc:_IJo. 557, Bulletin 1035, Item 10" 

It is recor,mrnndod th2t 2pplicant be e.dvisod that, in 
t,10 opinion of .the Director, ).w is i1ot disqualified by statute; 
b~cnuso of said ·conviction fron bcinc nssociatcd with tho o.lco­
holic bevernge indust:t'Y in t'1i s Stnto. 

;l:_--,p~~OVED: 

~!ILLLi.M HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

Joseph.A. Burns 
..!=l.ttorney. 

~.J. STATE LICENSES - ·NEv'l APPLIC.r''-TION FILED. 

Jilliam Robert Shaiman 
~/n Beverages Unlimited 
56 Vest Main Street 
1'.c-_hv1ay, New Jersey 
~pplication filed April 19, 1955 for transfer of State Beveraco 
Dis~ributorvs License SBD-32 from ~nton ~man & Winfield A. 
Gunther, t/a Eahway Bottlin·~; ~'Iorks, 56 ·west Me.in Street, Il.ahwo..y, 
New JGrsey. 

WILLI~M HOWE DhVIS 
Director 
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14. DISCIPLINLRY PhOCEEDINGS - 2.:~L1'~ :JX) l'~LWhS - i~i.GGlV~V~~TED 
CIIl.CUTl1SrrLNCr~S - LI CENS~ SU~JP~~:I.:DED FO~~ J 5 Di~ YS, LESS 5 
j?Q~~ PL~:~li.. 

In. t}~e; hatter Jf Disciplinr1ry 
P~occcdings nsainst 

UNION ChSINO, INC. 
)26 Front Street 
Union Beach, New Jorney, 

~~·.)1c:lcr of Plenary Retail Consunption 
:License C-3, issued by the IIayor and 
Con:·1ci1 of the Borou~jh of Uni.0:1 Don.c1: .• 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 

LND 

OHDE~~ 

u~~ion Cc.sino, Inc•, Defendant-Liconsoe, by HJrris Polnnd, President • 
.i.'Xt\'Jo.rd F • .1·:1.mbrose, Esq., .1' .. ppeo.rinc for Division· of ;·~lcoholic 

Beverace Control. 

DIHECTOH: 

Defendant has nlu1dod nolo contend8re to a cho . .rp·e alle"-
. .L ___ :_. __ --·---- 0 ·-' 

in~ thnt it sold, served nnd ch~livo:ccd alcoholic beverages to 
minors and permitted the consu2ption of sucl1 beverages by said 
uinors in nnd upon its liconsud pr-ui~1isc:s, in violation of :{ule 1 
of Stnto JoQ1lntions No. 20. 

The file horein disclcsos tllnt J.·~1JC n/;ents obtainc;d 
si::~;ncd sworn stntc:rnents from Dorot~.1:' --- (aco 15) nnd Doris ---
( c:~.:~o 16), rolating thnt they cntu--1.:;d dcfcndo.nt vs liccnsc:d premises 
with tvw ndult 111Cllcs at nbout ll.:15 ).L~., D·..;CGmbor 31, 1954, nnd 
rerap.iricd until ~bout 12:30 c,.m~.' Jnrru.c_ry 1, .. 19,5?, durin~ which tii:ic 
cacn consur.1cd either three or i.OUT j_'otmds <n vrnsJ:~ey c.na. sodn, 
sorvcd by n wcdtrcss who mttdc· :i."..<.J i.:·1c;uil"'v 2s to th0:Lr o..r~es. On 
J0nu2ry 12, 1955, thG nforcso.id LJ.inc)j:~s ~".ccoi;-1panicd thc __ ,2..~cmts to 
ti~c licensed prenises whici1 ti1c7 identified ns tJ:ie tavern Nhurcin 
t:1oy t-1cre served and on (.Tnnun:cy 1h, 1955 ti18y identified Catherine 
?t:~~;an, ,o.t her plo.co of regular eri:ploymcnt,, ns the pcrs:)n who · 
su::. ... vcc: th er.1. 

Defendnnt has no prior adjudicated record. However, 
t:;e:i.,C ccm be~ no excuse for· o. direct sale of whi slrny to minors wi10 
2ro 15 or 16 years of age. In view of the youthfulness of the 
~;irls involved, I shall suspend defendnnt"s license· for n period 
'.)f' thirty-five days., ·Cf. [lo Barlette~, Eullctin 794, Item 3 ~ :;:c; 
~Gc_~-~-.Eslq_, Bulletin 9'85, Item 4. Five dnys will be remitted for t~10 
)l0n onterc::d herein, leo..vin[; n not suspension of thirty days. 

~ccordincly, it is, on this 1st tlny of ~pril 1955, 

OilDEHED that Plerwry :~et ail. Consucptir)n License C-3, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Eor~ugh of· Union Bench to 
U~ion Cnsin~, Inc., 526 Front Streat, Union Deach~ bu nnd tho same 
is lJ.c.:roby· suspended for n period oi' tiLirt:~ (;,O) clays, commencinr~ 
c.t 2 o.Dm., .i.· .. pril 6, 1955, nnd tcn:1in~rtin~;; 2t 2 n.n., l"1Iny 6, 1955. 

-Jilli am Howe Davis 
Direct~Jr. 


